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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On July 6, 2001, Julia Loatmen (“Loatmen” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Respondent”) alleging the following:  that her gas bills are too high; that the Respondent removed her meter and installed a new meter without testing the old meter; that she used to be on CRP; and that she cannot afford to pay the current bill plus $385 a month.



The Respondent, through its counsel, filed an answer on July 30, 2001.  In the answer, the Respondent admitted that the Complainant was enrolled in CRP from October 1997 to February 1999.  During that time, her outstanding arrears were placed in frozen status.  The Respondent stated that the Complainant’s total account balance of $8,306.23 became due in February 1999 when she was removed from CRP.



A telephonic hearing was held in this matter on October 31, 2001, with Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham as the presiding officer.  The Complainant, Julia Loatmen, testified in support of the complaint.  Philadelphia Gas Works was represented by Laureto A. Farinas, Esquire.  The Respondent presented one witness, Linda Pereira, a Customer Review Officer for the Respondent, who sponsored one exhibit - the account statement - PGW Ex. 1.  The record was held open for the parties to submit additional evidence including the Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS”) decision and to determine whether an additional hearing was necessary.  The Respondent submitted the BCS decision dated May 1, 2001.  It was marked PGW Ex. 2 and entered into evidence pursuant to Order #2, dated November 29, 2001.  At that time, the evidentiary record was closed.



The record in this case consists of a tape recording of the testimony, two exhibits and Order #2.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Julia Loatmen, 1601 East Andrews Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19138.



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is Philadelphia Gas Works.



3.
The Complainant has lived at the Andrews Avenue address and has been a customer of PGW for twenty-seven years.



4.
The Complainant and her 14 year old son live in a single house. 



5.
The Complainant has a residential gas heating account with the Respondent (PGW Ex. 1). 



6.
The Complainant’s service was terminated on August 13, 1996 and turned back on with an actual meter reading on August 20, 1996 (PGW Ex. 1).



7.
The Complainant’s service was terminated on April 22, 1997 and restored on September 24, 1997 with a new automatic meter reader (PGW Ex. 1).



8.
The Complainant’s automatic meter reader was changed in 1997 because it was not working properly.



9.
Between February 18, 1998 and July 19, 1999, the Complainant was issued bills based on estimates (PGW Ex. 1).



10.
Between February 18, 1998 and July 19, 1999 the Complainant used 2,599 ccfs instead of the estimated 3,087 ccfs (PGW Ex. 1).



11.
The Complainant’s service was terminated in April 2000 and restored on November 20, 2000 without a restoration payment because it was a medical turn-on (PGW Ex. 1).



12.
Between November 2000 and August 2001, the Complainant’s bills have been based on actual meter readings (PGW Ex. 1).



13.
The Complainant’s monthly expenses for herself and her 14 year old child include:





Rent

$350





Food

$200





Telephone
 $60





Electricity
 $40





Water

 $70



14.
The Complainant’s income is $1,400 from employment.  The support payments that she receives for her child fluctuate between $34 and $50.



15.
The Complainant was on the Respondent’s CRP program for part of the time in question.



16.
The Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS”) decision, dated May 1, 2001, required the Complainant to pay her current bill plus $375 a month on the arrearage beginning in May 2001 (PGW Ex. 2).



17.
The Complainant has made the following payments since 1996:

2/7/97 - $366; 10/30/97 - $295; 3/13/98 - $139; and 3/18/99 - $164 (PGW Ex. 1)



18.
The Complainant’s total balance on August 16, 2001 was $12,188.48 (PGW Ex. 1).



19.
The Complainant’s September and October 2001 bills were $45.47 and $63.67 respectively.



20.
At the time of the hearing, the Complainant had not made any payments to comply with the BCS decision.

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.§332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal’ value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



Although this hearing was listed as a special agent hearing, based on the testimony and the actual complaint, it was more than a payment arrangement case.  The Complainant testified that she was disputing high bills between 1991 and 2001.  One of the reasons that she objected to the Bureau of Consumer Services decision was that her high bill complaint was not addressed (PGW Ex. 2).  The Complainant contended that her high bill complaints have been ignored for years.  She wants someone to review her bills to determine whether they are correct.  She disagrees with the $12,188.48 balance on the Respondent’s exhibit.  She objected to the form of PGW Exhibit 1.  She said that she asked for a computer printout of the information, not a document that was drafted by the Respondent for this proceeding.  She indicated that it did not contain pertinent information such as the date her meter was replaced and the dates that she was in the CRP program.



The Respondent’s attorney stated that since the Complainant requested information back to 1991, the information in the account statement was taken from microfiche and the Respondent’s current computer records.  



Linda Pereira, the customer review officer for the Respondent, testified that she obtained the information and prepared the account statement (PGW Ex. 1).  The information prior to 1999 was on microfiche.  Ms. Pereira testified about the Complainant’s billing and payment history (PGW Ex. 1).



The Complainant has objected to the information supplied by the Respondent.  However, there is no other testimony or documentary evidence about the service dates, ccfs used, meter readings, type of meter readings, amount billed and payments made.  Consequently, the account statement was used.  The record was held open after the hearing for the Complainant to provide additional evidence.  No evidence was supplied and after the Respondent submitted the Bureau of Consumer Services decision, neither party requested an additional hearing in this matter.  Therefore, the record was marked closed.



The Complainant contested the following bills for the following time periods:

Service from
Service to
CCF
Meter From
Reading

To
Type-Read
Amount

10/15/91
12/12/91
224
8871
9095
A
$158.42

12/12/91
1/17/92
249
9095
9344
A
$183.99

1/17/92
2/19/92
331
9344
9675
A
$251.47

3/6/92
4/20/92
253
9715
9968
A
$193.16

11/13/92
12/14/92
213
306
519
A
$163.25

12/14/92
1/16/93
256
519
775
A
$196.70

1/16/93
2/18/93
307
775
1082
A
$235.09

2/19/93
3/20/93
291
1082
1373
A
$223.05

12/13/93
1/19/94
373
2078
2451
E
$295.53

1/19/94
2/17/94
341
2451
2792
S
$270.51

2/17/94
3/17/94
226
2792
3018
A
$180.63

11/9/94
12/14/94
220
3431
3651
E
$175.95

12/14/94
1/18/95
255
3651
3906
E
$203.14

2/8/95
3/18/95
260
4063
4323
E
$207.05

10/2/95
6/14/96
1461
4571
6032
A
$1,167.76

10/11/96
11/13/96
277
8820
9097
E
$246.97

11/13/96
12/13/96
337
9097
9434
E
$296.32

12/13/96
1/16/97
406
9434
9840
E
$351.01

10/28/97
1/14/98
479
25
504
A
$421.41

1/14/98
2/18/98
383
504
887
E
$331.36

2/18/98
12/15/98
1470
887
2357
E
$1,296.44

12/14/99
1/20/00
339
3120
3459
A
$271.61

1/20/00
2/17/00
321
3459
2780
A
$255.53

12/14/00
1/17/01
357
4281
4638
A
$409.08

1/17/01
2/14/01
236
4638
4874
A
$310.35

2/14/01
3/16/01
230
4874
5104
A
$312.43



It should be noted that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission was granted jurisdiction over the Philadelphia Gas Works effective July 1, 2000.  Section 2212(b) of the Natural Gas Competition Act, 66 Pa. C.S. §2212(b).  Prior to that time the Philadelphia Gas Commission was the entity that addressed consumer complaints.  Although the Respondent has submitted evidence from July 1991, the Commission cannot give the Complainant relief back to 1991.  In terms of relief, this decision will focus on the period after April 1997.



The Respondent’s account statement begins with an outstanding balance of  $1,510.68 on July 25, 1991 (PGW Ex. 1).  Between July 1991 and July 1993 most of the bills were based on actual readings.  The estimated bills between July 1993 and April 2000 were reconciled when there was an actual, special reading or final reading.  In some cases, the estimated bills were cancelled.  An example is found between January 20, 1999 and June 11, 1999.  The estimated bills were cancelled and the Complainant was rebilled for January through July 1999.  The bills since November 2000 have been based on actual readings.



The bills that the Complainant is contesting are bills that include service between October and April, the heating months (PGW Ex. 1).  The ccfs for the one month bills that are contested range from 213 to 406 ccfs.  In addition, the Complainant is contesting an 8-month bill for 1,461 ccfs, a 3 month bill for 479 ccfs and a 10 month bill for 1,470 ccfs.  The bills that include this service between October and April are listed below:

Service from
Service to
CCF
Meter From
Reading

        To
Type-Read
Amount

10/15/91
12/12/91
224
8871
9095
         A
$158.42

12/12/91
1/17/92
249
9095
9344
         A
$183.99

1/17/92
2/19/92
331
9344
9675
         A
$251.47

2/19/92
3/6/92
40
9675
9715
 E
$33.91

3/6/92
4/20/92
253
9715
9968
A
$193.16

10/15/92
11/13/92
131
175
306
A
$101.94

11/13/92
12/14/92
213
306
519
A
$163.25

12/14/92
1/16/93
256
519
775
A
$196.70

1/16/93
2/18/93
307
775
1082
A
$235.09

2/19/93
   3/20/93
291
1082
1373
A
$223.05

3/20/93
  4/20/93
146
1373
1519
S
$113.90

10/15/93
11/15/93
153
1747
1900
A
$119.17

11/15/93
12/13/93
178
1900
2078
A
$143.12

12/13/93
1/19/94
373
2078
2451
E
$295.53

1/19/94
2/17/94
341
2451
2792
S
$270.51

2/17/94
3/17/94
226
2792
3018
A
$180.63

3/17/94
4/25/94
147
3018
3165
S
$118.89

10/17/94
11/9/94
68
3363
3431
S
$57.15

11/9/94
12/14/94
220
3431
3651
E
$175.95

12/14/94
1/18/95
255
3651
3906
E
$203.14

1/18/95
2/8/95
157
3906
4063
S
$126.61

2/8/95
3/18/95
260
4063
4323
E
$207.05

3/18/95
4/19/95
175
4323
4498
E
$140.67

10/2/95
6/14/96
1461
4571
6032
A
$1,167.76




10/11/96
11/13/96
277
8820
9097
E
$246.97

11/13/96
12/13/96
337
9097
9434
E
$296.32

12/13/96
1/16/97
406
9434
9840
E
$351.01

1/16/97
4/22/97
160
9840
0
F
$148.76

10/28/97
1/14/98
479
25
504
A
$421.41

1/14/98
2/18/98
383
504
887
E
$331.36

2/18/98
12/15/98
1470
887
2357
E
$1,296.44

12/15/98
1/20/99
306
2357
2663
E
$265.21

1/20/99
2/11/99
166
2663
2829
E-CAN
$138.98

2/11/99
3/11/99
228
2829
3057
E-CAN
$189.40

3/11/99
4/8/99
185
3057
3242
E-CAN
$154.43

1/20/99
7/19/99
64
2663
2727
A
$80.22




10/15/99
11/12/99
133
2832
2965
A
$109.40

11/12/99
12/14/99
155
2965
3120
A
$127.72

12/14/99
1/20/00
339
3120
3459
A
$271.61

1/20/00
2/17/00
321
3459
2780
A
$255.53

2/17/00
3/20/00
188
2780
3968
A
$152.97

3/20/00
4/18/00
96
3968
4064
A
$82.02

11/20/00
12/14/00
193
4088
4281
A
$192.82

12/14/00
1/17/01
357
4281
4638
A
$409.08

1/17/01
2/14/01
236
4638
4874
A
$310.35

2/14/01
3/16/01
230
4874
5104
A
$312.43

3/16/01
4/17/01
119
5104
5223
A
$170.03



Although some “winter” bills are consolidated with other months, an evaluation of the bills shows that the Complainant’s usage has been consistent with the exception of the period from February 18, 1998 to July 19, 1999.  Between October 15, 1991 and April 20, 1992, the Complainant used 1,097 ccfs for an average of 219.40 ccfs per month.  Between October 15, 1992 and April 20, 1993, the Complainant used 1,344 ccfs for an average of 224 ccfs per month.  Between October 15, 1993 and April 25, 1994, the Complainant used 1,418 ccfs for an average of 236.33 ccfs per month.  Between October 17, 1994 and April 19, 1995, the Respondent estimated that the Complainant used 1,135 ccfs for an average of 189.17 ccfs per month.  From October 2, 1995 and June 14, 1996, the Complainant used 1,461 ccfs for an average of 182.63 ccfs per month.  Between October 11, 1997 and January 14, 1998, the Complainant used 862 ccfs for an average of 287.33 ccfs per month.  However, between January 14, 1998 and June 11, 1999, the Respondent estimated that the Complainant used 3,087 ccfs.  When an actual reading was taken on July 19, 1999, the Complainant’s usage between January 14, 1998 and July 19, 1999 was 2,599 ccfs for an average of 144.39 ccfs per month.  (The Complainant’s bills were estimated between the actual readings in January 1998 and July 1999.)  Between October 15, 1999 and April 18, 2000, the Complainant used 1,232 ccfs for an average of 205.33 ccfs per month.  Between November 20, 2000 and April 17, 2001, the Complainant used 1,135 ccfs for an average of 227 ccfs per month.



The Respondent admitted that there were some problems with the AMR that was installed in the Complainant’s home before April 1997.  Therefore, the AMR was replaced with another AMR in September 1997.  Ms. Pereira stated that the estimates after September 1997 occurred when the truck could not get out to read the meter.



The Complainant is objecting to the February 18, 1998 bill in the amount of $331.36 for an estimated usage of 383 ccfs and the bill for the period from February 18, 1998 to December 15, 1998 in the amount of $1,296.44 for an estimated usage of 1,470 ccfs.  Even though the parties agree that an AMR was installed in 1997, the Respondent estimated the Complainant’s bills between January 1998 and July 1999.  In addition, the Complainant was charged late payment charges on the estimated bills.  Based on the actual reading in July 19, 1999, it is reasonable to believe that the Complainant’s bills exceeded her consumption during that period.  Nevertheless, the bills will not be subtracted from her outstanding budget because the Respondent reconciled the bills in July 1999 (PGW Ex. 1).  Since, there is no evidence that the late payment charges were removed during that time, the late payment charges listed for that period in the amount of $1,473.02 will be subtracted from the Complainant’s outstanding balance of $12,188.48.



The evidence in the record demonstrates that the Complainant’s historical usage is consistent with the exception of the February 1998 to July 19, 1999 period, and the recent bills are based on actual readings.  The bills for service to February 18, 1998 and December 15, 1998 were higher because they were based on estimates.  After the July 19, 1999 actual reading, several bills were cancelled and the bills were adjusted.  The late payment charges for that period will be deducted from the outstanding balance.  The evidence in the record shows that the usage on the February 1998 and the December 1998 bills exceeded the Complainant’s consumption for those periods.  However, the Complainant has failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that her estimated bills were not reconciled and that the bills based on actual readings are inaccurate and excessive. 



The Complainant said that she has not entered into an agreement with the Respondent because she would be required to pay twenty percent of the $12,000 outstanding balance.  She said that she cannot afford this amount.  She is disputing the outstanding balance.



The Bureau of Consumer Services issued a decision, on May 1, 2001, requiring the Complainant to pay her current bill plus $375 a month on the arrearage beginning in May 2001 (PGW Ex. 2).



The Complainant provided income and expense information during the hearing.  She did not provide information to show that she is unable to pay the amount listed in the Bureau of Consumer Services decision. 



Pursuant to Claypool v. T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Co., Z-00248730 (Order entered December 22, 1995), the Complainant is required to pay all missed payments from the BCS decision.  The Complainant was directed to pay her current bill plus $375 a month from May through October (May-Oct. bills - $63.56 + 48.93 + 42.27 + 39.61 + 45.47 + 63.67 = $303.51) + ($375 x 6 = $2,250) for a total of $2,553.51 ($303.51 + 2,250 = $2,553.51).  The evidence in the record does not reflect that the Complainant made any payments after May 2001. Therefore, the lump sum payment at the time of the hearing was $2,553.51.  Within 20 days of the final Order in this proceeding, the Respondent shall issue a bill including any missed payments from the BCS decision.  Within 20 days of the bill, the Complainant shall pay the lump sum amount. 



Accordingly, the complaint is sustained in part and dismissed in part.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
Where an arrearage exists on a jurisdictional public utility account, the Commission has the power to prescribe an equitable payment arrangement, along with prescribing any other legally appropriate remedy.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Julia Loatmen against PGW at Docket C-20015837 is sustained with the respect to the issue of late payment charges between February 1998 and July 19, 1999 and dismissed with respect to the other issues.



2.
That the Respondent shall reduce the Complainant’s bill by $1,473.02, the amount of the applicable late payment charges.



3.
That within twenty (20) days of the Commission’s final Order in this proceeding, the Respondent shall issue a bill to the Complainant containing the amount of the missed payments required to comply with the Bureau of Consumer Services Informal Complaint decision, issued on May 1, 2001.



4.
That within twenty (20) days of the bill, the Complainant shall make a lump sum payment to comply with the Bureau of Consumer Services Informal Complaint decision, issued on May 1, 2001.



5.
That beginning with the next billing period subsequent to the Commission’s final Order in this proceeding, the Complainant shall pay to the Respondent the current bill plus three hundred seventy dollars ($375) each month and continue making such monthly payments until the arrearage is liquidated.



6.
That the Respondent shall not assess any late charges or finance charges on the current arrearage as long as the Complainant comply with the terms of this Order.



7.
That this record in this case is marked closed.

_________________________

___________________________________

Date





CYNTHIA WILLIAMS FORDHAM







Administrative Law Judge

13
14

